## 505123117 10/02/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5169878

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PACIFIC WESTERN BANK	10/02/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CSA MEDICAL, INC.	
Street Address:	91 HARTWELL AVENUE	
City:	LEXINGTON	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02421	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9867648
Patent Number:	9301796
Patent Number:	9144449
Patent Number:	9820797
Application Number:	14731359
Application Number:	14012320
Application Number:	14848608
Application Number:	15668004
Application Number:	15158698
Application Number:	15659199
Application Number:	15648397
Application Number:	15498439
Application Number:	15791042
Application Number:	15814900
Application Number:	15874414
Application Number:	62468631
Application Number:	62469066
Application Number:	62587017
Application Number:	62536588
Application Number:	62559061

PATENT REEL: 047041 FRAME: 0338

505123117

**CORRESPONDENCE DATA** 

**Fax Number:** (919)354-1278

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9193143114

**Email:** diligencereview@square1bank.com

Correspondent Name: PACIFIC WESTERN BANK
Address Line 1: 406 BLACKWELL STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 240

Address Line 4: DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27701

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NICHOLAS NANCE
SIGNATURE:	/NICHOLAS NANCE-JLT/
DATE SIGNED:	10/02/2018

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=CSA Medical - IP Release - Executed 10-2-18#page1.tif source=CSA Medical - IP Release - Executed 10-2-18#page2.tif source=CSA Medical - IP Release - Executed 10-2-18#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 047041 FRAME: 0339

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of October 2, 2018, by **PACIFIC WESTERN BANK**, a California state chartered bank ("Lender"), in favor of **CSA MEDICAL**, **INC.**, a Maryland corporation ("Company"), with its principal place of business located at 91 Hartwell Avenue, Lexington, MA 02421.

#### Recitals

WHEREAS Company granted to Lender a security interest in its copyrights, patents and trademarks, including without limitation its patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A and B attached hereto (respectively, and collectively, the "Intellectual Property"), under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of February 1, 2018 (the "Security Agreement"), and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A and B.

WHEREAS Company has no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreement, Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

#### Agreement

Now therefore, Lender agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.

#### LENDER:

PACIFIC WESTERN BANK

Title: 501

406 Blackwell Street

Suite 240

Name:

Durham, NC 27701

PATENT REEL: 047041 FRAME: 0340

## **EXHIBIT A**

## **Patents**

Lender's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 21, 2018 at Reel and Frame Number 044985/0964:

Date Filed	Application Number	Patent Number	Country	Title	
4-Jun-15	14731359	Patric Azono i Con Salaro Mazo	US	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR CONSISTENT, REPEATABLE, AND SAFE	
				CRYOSPRAY TREATMENT OF AIRWAY TISSUE	
27-Jul-15	14809826	9867648	US	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR CONSISTENT, REPEATABLE, AND SAFE	
				CRYOSPRAY TREATMENT OF AIRWAY TISSUE	
2-Mar-12	13411395	9301796	US	CRYOSURGERY SYSTEM	
4-Mar-13	13784596	9144449	US	CRYOSURGERY SYSTEM	
29-Sep-15	14869814	9820797	US	CRYOSURGERY SYSTEM	
28-Aug-13	14012320		US	CRYOSPRAY CATHETERS	
9-Sep-15	14848608		US	BRONCHOSCOPIC SHEATH FOR MEASURING OR SPACING	
3-Aug-17	15668004		US	ROTATIONAL CRYOGEN DELIVERY DEVICE	
19-May-16	15158698		US	CATHETER EXTENSION CONTROL	
25-Jul-17	15659199		US	METHOD AND APPARATUS TO PERFORM CRYOTHERAPY	
12-Jul-17	15648397		US	SYSTEM AND METHODS TO BLOCK OR INHIBIT GAS PROGRESSION	
				DURING SPRAY CRYOTHERAPY	
26-Apr-17	15498439		US	VISION PRESERVATION SYSTEM FOR MEDICAL DEVICES	
8-Mar-17	62468631		US	SYSTEMS AND METHODS TO ENSURE GAS EGRESS	
23-Oct-17	15791042		US	METHOD & APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING CRYOTHERAPY OF	
				DISTAL LUNG LESIONS	
16-Nov-17	15814900		US	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THE DERTERMINATION OF BODY	
				LUMEN DIAMETERS	
9-Mar-17	62469066		US	CATHETER SLEEVE FOR CRYOTHERAPY SYSTEM	
18-Jan-18	15874414		US	SYSTEMS AND METHODS TO PREVENT OR SIGNIFICANTLY INHIBIT	
				GAS PROGRESSIONDURING SPRAY	
16-Nov-17	62587017		US	METHOD AND APARATUS FOR RECONSTRUCTION OF ESOPHAGUS	
		<b></b>		FOLLOWING ESOPHAGECTOMY	
25-Jul-17	62536588		US	SYSTEMS AND METHODS TO TREAT WOUNDS	
15-Sep-17	62559061		US	SYSTEMS AND METHODS TO ENHANCE RADIAL SPRAY FROM A CATHETER	

PATENT REEL: 047041 FRAME: 0341

## **EXHIBIT B**

## **Trademarks**

Lender's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 21, 2018 at Reel and Frame Number 6276/0622:

Mark	Country/ Jurisdiction	App./Reg. Number	Registration Date
Reftwen An	U.S.	App. No. 86832573	
DON'T JUST ABLATE REJUVENATE!	U.S.	App. No. 86837359	<del></del>
FREEZE DISEASE	U.S.	Reg. No. 3891199	December 14, 2010
TRUFREEZE	U.S.	Reg. No. 3891061	December 14, 2010
TRUFREEZE	U.S.	Reg. No. 3891062	December 14, 2010
CSA MEDICAL	U.S.	Reg. No. 4067351	December 6, 2011
C S A	U.S.	Reg. No. 4067352	December 6, 2011
	U.S.	Reg. No. 4393269	August 27, 2013
CSA MEDICAL	U.S.	Reg. No. 4393270	August 27, 2013
<b>trū</b> Freeze	U.S.	Reg. No. 4491669	March 4, 2014
REJUVENAIR	U.S.	Reg. No. 4890071	January 19, 2016

PATENT REEL: 047041 FRAME: 0342

**RECORDED: 10/02/2018**